

Capital Adequacy Table

At the quarter end of Poush, 2079

(Rs. in '000)

1. 1 RISK WEIGHTED EXPOSURES		Current Period	Previous Period
a	Risk Weighted Exposure for Credit Risk	5,690,462.79	5,501,457.23
b	Risk Weighted Exposure for Operational Risk	430,772.13	432,143.03
c	Risk Weighted Exposure for Market Risk	-	-
Total Risk Weighted Exposures (Before adjustments of Pillar II)		6,121,234.92	5,933,600.26
Adjustments under Pillar II		259,665.45	254,859.01
Total Risk Weighted Exposures (After Bank's adjustments of Pillar II)		6,380,900.37	6,188,459.27

1.2 CAPITAL		Current Period	Previous Period
(A) Core Capital (Tier 1)		1,161,176.87	1,156,211.41
	Paid up Equity Share Capital	981,683.20	958,675.00
	Statutory General Reserves	244,663.56	242,592.01
	Retained Earnings	1,732.73	70,873.40
	Un-audited current year cumulative profit/(loss)	3,399.62	(45,626.76)
	Less: Purchase of land & building in excess of limit and unutilized	70,302.24	70,302.24
Adjustments under Pillar II			
(B) Supplementary Capital (Tier 2)		68,794.99	61,633.74
	General loan loss provision	67,946.10	60,784.85
	Investment Adjustment Reserve	848.89	848.89
Total Capital Fund (Tier I and Tier II)		1,229,971.86	1,217,845.15

1.3 CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIOS		Current Period	Previous Period
Tier 1 Capital to Total Risk Weighted Exposures (After Bank's adjustments of Pillar II)		18.20%	18.68%
Tier 1 and Tier 2 Capital to Total Risk Weighted Exposures(After Bank's adjustments of Pillar II)		19.28%	19.68%

Shree Investment & Finance Co. Ltd.
Risk Weighted Exposure for Credit Risk
 At the quarter end of Poush, 2079

(Rs. in '000)

A. Balance Sheet Exposures	Book Value	Specific Provision	Eligible CRM	Net Value	Risk Weight	Risk Weighted Exposures
	a	b	C	d=a-b-c	e	f=d*e
Cash Balance	85,991.93			85,991.93	0%	
Balance With Nepal Rastra Bank	273,146.39			273,146.39	0%	
Gold					0%	
Investment in Nepalese Government Securities	2,296,930.00			2,296,930.00	0%	
All Claims on Government of Nepal					0%	
Investment in Nepal Rastra Bank securities					0%	
All claims on Nepal Rastra Bank					0%	
Claims on Foreign Government and Central Bank (ECA 0-1)					0%	
Claims on Foreign Government and Central Bank (ECA -2)					20%	
Claims on Foreign Government and Central Bank (ECA -3)					50%	
Claims on Foreign Government and Central Bank (ECA-4-6)					100%	
Claims on Foreign Government and Central Bank (ECA -7)					150%	
Claims On BIS, IMF, ECB, EC and MDB's recognized by the framework					0%	
Claims on Other Multilateral Development Banks					100%	
Claims on Domestic Public Sector Entities					100%	
Claims on Public Sector Entity (ECA 0-1)					20%	
Claims on Public Sector Entity (ECA 2)					50%	
Claims on Public Sector Entity (ECA 3-6)					100%	
Claims on Public Sector Entity (ECA 7)					150%	
Claims on domestic banks that meet capital adequacy requirements	289,964.67		-	289,964.67	20%	57,992.93
Claims on domestic banks that do not meet capital adequacy requirements					100%	
Claims on foreign bank (ECA Rating 0-1)					20%	
Claims on foreign bank (ECA Rating 2)					50%	
Claims on foreign bank (ECA Rating 3-6)					100%	
Claims on foreign bank (ECA Rating 7)					150%	
Claims on foreign bank incorporated in SAARC region operating with a buffer of 1%					20%	

above their respective regulatory capital requirement						
Claims on Domestic Corporates (Unrated)	1,299,408.36		-	1,299,408.36	100%	1,299,408.36
Claims on Foreign Corporates (ECA 0-1)					20%	
Claims on Foreign Corporates (ECA 2)					50%	
Claims on Foreign Corporates (ECA 3-6)					100%	
Claims on Foreign Corporates (ECA 7)					150%	
Regulatory Retail Portfolio (Not Overdue)	1,705,195.03		61,699.35	1,643,495.68	75%	1,232,621.76
Claims fulfilling all criterion of regularity retail except granularity	89,000.00		-	89,000.00	100%	89,000.00
Claims secured by residential properties	909,511.94		-	909,511.94	60%	545,707.16
Claims not fully secured by residential properties					150%	
Claims secured by residential properties (Overdue)	8,630.00		-	8,630.00	100%	8,630.00
Claims secured by Commercial real estate	693,350.04		-	693,350.04	100%	693,350.04
Past due claims (except for claims secured by residential properties)	67,417.40	43,775.13	-	23,642.27	150%	35,463.40
High Risk claims	804,089.29		-	804,089.29	150%	1,206,133.94
Lending Against Securities (Bonds)	-		-	-	100%	-
Lending Against Shares (upto Rs. 2.5 Million)	13,530.00		-	13,530.00	100%	13,530.00
Investments in equity and other capital instruments of institutions listed in stock exchange	98,707.11		-	98,707.11	100%	98,707.11
Investments in equity and other capital instruments of institutions not listed in the stock exchange	752.50		-	752.50	150%	1,128.75
Staff loan secured by residential property	35,278.17			35,278.17	50%	17,639.09
Interest Receivable/claim on government securities	31,086.86			31,086.86	0%	-
Cash in transit and other cash items in the process of collection	-			-	20%	-
Other Assets (as per attachment)	200,044.92	3,532.28	-	196,512.64	100%	196,512.64
TOTAL (A)	8,902,034.61	47,307.41	61,699.35	8,793,027.84		5,495,825.18
B. Off Balance Sheet Exposures	Book Value	Specific Provision	Eligible CRM	Net Value	Risk Weight	Risk Weighted Exposures
Revocable Commitments					0%	
Bills Under Collection					0%	
Forward Exchange Contract Liabilities					10%	
LC Commitments With Original Maturity Upto 6 months domestic counterparty					20%	
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 0-1)					20%	
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 2)					50%	
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 3-6)					100%	

Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 7)					150%	
LC Commitments With Original Maturity Over 6 months domestic counterparty					50%	
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 0-1)					20%	
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 2)					50%	
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 3-6)					100%	
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 7)					150%	
Bid Bond, Performance Bond and Counter guarantee domestic counterparty	800.00			800.00	40%	320.00
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 0-1)					20%	
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 2)					50%	
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 3-6)					100%	
Foreign counterparty (ECA Rating 7)					150%	
Underwriting commitments					50%	
Lending of Bank's Securities or Posting of Securities as collateral					100%	
Repurchase Agreements, Assets sale with recourse					100%	
Advance Payment Guarantee					100%	
Financial Guarantee					100%	
Acceptances and Endorsements					100%	
Unpaid portion of Partly paid shares and Securities					100%	
Irrevocable Credit commitments (short term)	90,315.34			90,315.34	20%	18,063.07
Irrevocable Credit commitments (long term)	352,000.67			352,000.67	50%	176,000.34
Claims on foreign bank incorporated in SAARC region operating with a buffer of 1% above their respective regulatory capital requirement					20%	
Other Contingent Liabilities	254.20			254.20	100%	254.20
Unpaid Guarantee Claims					200%	
TOTAL (B)	443,370.21			443,370.21		194,637.61
Total RWE for credit Risk Before Adjustment (A) +(B)	9,345,404.82	47,307.41	61,699.35	9,236,398.06		5,690,462.79
<i>Adjustments under Pillar II</i>						-
Total RWE for Credit Risk after Bank's adjustments under Pillar II	9,345,404.82	47,307.41	61,699.35	9,236,398.06		5,690,462.79

Risk Weighted Exposure for Operational Risk
At the quarter end of Poush, 2079

(Rs. in '000)

S.N.	Particulars	Fiscal Year		
		2076/077	2077/078	2078/079
1	Net Interest Income	259,385.10	216,382.22	216,619.70
2	Commission and Discount Income	38,050.08	25,684.92	35,812.87
3	Other Operating Income	4,655.49	54,815.97	3,717.13
4	Exchange Fluctuation Income			
5	Addition/Deduction in Interest Suspense during the period	21,644.12	(12,501.71)	(2,721.59)
6	Gross income (a)	323,734.78	284,381.39	253,428.10
7	Alfa (b)	15%	15%	15%
8	Fixed Percentage of Gross Income [c=(a×b)]	48,560.22	42,657.21	38,014.21
9	Capital Requirement for operational risk (d) (average of c)	43,077.21		
10	Risk Weight (reciprocal of capital requirement of 10%) in times (e)	10		
11	Equivalent Risk Weight Exposure [f=(d×e)]	430,772.13		

SRP 6.4a (8) Adjustments under Pillar II (If Gross Income for the last three years is negative)

1	Total Credit and Investment (net of Specific Provision) of related month	-
2	Capital Requirement for Operational Risk (5% of net credit and investment)	-
3	Risk Weight (reciprocal of capital requirement of 11%) in times	9.09
4	Equivalent Risk Weight Exposure (g)	-
5	Equivalent Risk Weight Exposure [h=f+g]	430,772.13

Non-Performing Assets*(Rs. in '000)*

Particulars	Current Period			Previous Period		
	Gross NPAs	Provision	Net NPAs	Gross NPAs	Provision	Net NPAs
Restructured/Rescheduled	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	19,825	4,956	14,869	48,236	12,059	36,177
Doubtful	34,808	17,404	17,404	12,641	6,320	6,321
Loss	21,415	21,415	-	17,194	17,194	-
Gross NPA to Gross Loan%	1.36			1.42		

Segregation of Investment*(Rs. in '000)*

Particulars	Current Period	Previous Period
Held for Trading		
Held till Maturity	2,296,930	2,306,430
Available for Sale	99,460	98,962

Risk Management Function

The Company is vigilant to the risk factors and has adequate systems/ procedures to assess the risks associated with day to day business according to its portfolio size and complexity. The Company takes risk considering the risk appetite and after assessment of strengths and weaknesses in the internal and external environment. Periodic reviews are done in order to explore every possibility to gain insight on various risk factors and in order to find the best ways to mitigate the risk associated.